

COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

WATER SUPPLY RESERVE ACCOUNT APPLICATION FORM



Hale Reservoir Renovation - Final Design & Permitting

Name of Water Activity/Project

Cross Creek Metropolitan District

Name of Applicant

Arkansas Basin RT

Amount from Statewide Account:

100,000

Amount from Basin Account(s):

20,000

Approving Basin Roundtable(s)

(If multiple basins specify amounts in parentheses.)

Total WSRA Funds Requested:

120,000

Application Content

Application Instructions	page 2
Part I – Description of the Applicant	page 3
Part II – Description of the Water Activity	page 5
Part III – Threshold and Evaluation Criteria	page 7
Part IV – Required Supporting Material	
Water Rights, Availability, and Sustainability	page 10
Related Studies	page 10
Signature Page	page 12

Required Exhibits

- A. Statement of Work, Budget, and Schedule
- B. Project Map
- C. As Needed (i.e. letters of support, photos, maps, etc.)

Appendices – Reference Material

- 1. Program Information
- 2. Insurance Requirements
- 3. WSRA Standard Contract Information (Required for Projects Over \$100,000)
- 4. W-9 Form (Required for All Projects Prior to Contracting)

Revised December 2011

Instructions

To receive funding from the Water Supply Reserve Account (WSRA), a proposed water activity must be approved by the local Basin Roundtable **AND** the Colorado Water Conservation Board (CWCB). The process for Basin Roundtable consideration and approval is outlined in materials in Appendix 1.

Once approved by the local Basin Roundtable, the applicant should submit this application with a detailed statement of work including budget and schedule as Exhibit A to CWCB staff by the application deadline.

WSRA applications are due with the roundtable letter of support 60 calendar days prior to the bi-monthly Board meeting at which it will be considered. Board meetings are held in January, March, May, July, September, and November. Meeting details, including scheduled dates, agendas, etc. are posted on the CWCB website at: http://cwcb.state.co.us Applications to the WSRA Basin Account are considered at every board meeting, while applications to the WSRA Statewide Account are only considered at the March and September board meetings.

When completing this application, the applicant should refer to the WSRA Criteria and Guidelines available at: http://cwcb.state.co.us/LoansGrants/water-supply-reserve-account-grants/Documents/WSRACriteriaGuidelines.pdf

The application, statement of work, budget, and schedule **must be submitted in electronic format** (Microsoft Word or text-enabled PDF are preferred) and can be emailed or mailed on a disk to:

Greg Johnson – WSRA Application Colorado Water Conservation Board 1580 Logan Street, Suite 200 Denver, CO 80203 gregory.johnson@state.co.us

If you have questions or need additional assistance, please contact Greg Johnson at: 303-866-3441 x3249 or gregory.johnson@state.co.us.

Water Supply Reserve Account – Application Form Revised December 2011

Part I	 Description of 	the Applicant	(Project Sponsor	or Owner);
--------	------------------------------------	---------------	------------------	------------

1.	Applicant Name(s):	Cross Creek Metropolitan District			
	Mailing address:	P.O. Box 1976 Colorado Springs, CO 80901			
	Taxpayer ID#:	73-1694343			
	Primary Contact:	Elise Bergsten		Position/Title:	District Manager
	Email: elise@dmsc.us				
	Phone Numbers:	Cell:	719-963-1809	Office:	719-963-1809
	Alternate Contact :	Donal	d Smith	Position/Title:	President
	Email:	Email: donaldfsmith@qwestoffice.net			
	Phone Numbers:	Cell:	719-337-5799	Office:	719-337-5799
2. Eligible entities for WSRA funds include the following. What type of entity is the Applicant? Public (Government) – municipalities, enterprises, counties, and State of Colorado agencies. Federal					
agencies are encouraged to work with local entities and the local entity should be the grant recipient. Federal agencies are eligible, but only if they can make a compelling case for why a local partner cannot be the grant recipient.					
x	Public (Districts) – authorities, Title 32/special districts, (conservancy, conservation, and irrigation districts), and water activity enterprises.				
	Private Incorporated – mutual ditch companies, homeowners associations, corporations.				
	Private individuals, partnerships, and sole proprietors are eligible for funding from the Basin Accounts but not for funding from the Statewide Account.				
	Non-governmental organizations – broadly defined as any organization that is not part of the government.				

Revised December 2011

3. Provide a brief description of your organization

Cross Creek Metropolitan District (CCMD) is a Title-32 Special District, formed in 2003, and located in the City of Fountain, Colorado. The services of the District include Parks and Recreation, Street Improvements, Sanitation, including storm sewers and flood and surface drainage, and Water. The District's water service authority includes installation, acquisition, operation and maintenance, repair and replacement of a non-potable water distribution system for the irrigation of the public parks and open space areas.

The District owns and maintains several pocket parks, but its main asset is a 60-acre Regional Park, the location of Hale Reservoir, a Low Hazard Classification Dam.

CCMD is managed by a five-member Board of Directors. It is a 10 mill District, and does not have the ability to incur debt. Since the original Service Plan, CCMD has entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement with a neighboring District; Mesa Ridge Metropolitan District (MRMD) in order to partner in completing necessary capital improvements to the park, including the renovation of Hale Reservoir.

If the Contracting Entity is different then the Applicant (Project Sponsor or Owner) please describe the

	Contracting Entity here.
5.	Successful applicants will have to execute a contract with the CWCB prior to beginning work on the portion of the project funded by the WSRA grant. In order to expedite the contracting process the CWCB has established a standard contract with provisions the applicant must adhere to. A link to this standard contract is included in Appendix 3. Please review this contract and check the appropriate box.
	The Applicant will be able to contract with the CWCB using the Standard Contract
	The Applicant has reviewed the standard contract and has some questions/issues/concerns. Please be aware that any deviation from the standard contract could result in a significant delay between grant approval and the funds being available.

The Tax Payer Bill of Rights (TABOR) may limit the amount of grant money an entity can receive. Please

describe any relevant TABOR issues that may affect the applicant.

n/a

4.

Other -- Explain:

IXC VISC	d December 2	W11	
		ription of the Water Activ	·
1. W	/hat is the p	primary purpose of this gra	nt application? (Please check only one)
		Nonconsumptive (Enviro	onmental or Recreational)
		Agricultural	
		Municipal/Industrial	
		Needs Assessment	
		Education	
	x	Other Explain:	This project equally benefits Non-Consumptive and Municipal needs.
2. If	you feel th	nis project addresses multip	ple purposes please explain.
A re	novated Ha	ale Reservoir will serve Er	nvironmental, Recreational, and Municipal/Industrial purposes. It will be
	used fo	or Stormwater Managemen	t and as a Non-Potable source of Irrigation Water, conserving Municipal
	potable	supplies. The reservoir v	will be re-sized and much more aesthetic, incorporating a large, unsightly
	drainag	ge channel which is current	tly adjacent to the lake. Environment restoration of surrounding wetlands
	will be	included, which will pro	ovide wildlife habitat. If feasible, the lake may become a warm water
	fishery		
3. Is	this projec	et primarily a study or impl	ementation of a water activity/project? (Please check only one)
		Study	x Implementation
4. T	o catalog n	neasurable results achieved	with WSRA funds can you provide any of the following numbers?
13	8	New Storage Created (acre-feet)
80		New Annual Water Supplies Developed, Consumptive or Nonconsumptive (acre-feet)	
18	Existing Storage Preserved or Enhanced (acre-feet)		rved or Enhanced (acre-feet)
		Length of Stream Resto	ored or Protected (linear feet)
		Length of Pipe/Canal F	Built or Improved (linear feet)
40,0	000-100,000	Efficiency Savings (dollars/year)	
2		Area of Restored or Pro	eserved Habitat (acres)

Revised December 2011

4. To help us map WSRA projects please include a map (Exhibit B) and provide the general coordinates below:

Latitude: 38.71135 Longitude: 104.685373

5. Please provide an overview/summary of the proposed water activity (no more than one page). Include a description of the overall water activity and specifically what the WSRA funding will be used for. A full **Statement of Work** with a detailed budget and schedule is required as **Exhibit A** of this application.

Brief Overview of Water Activity

Hale Reservoir is a Low Hazard Classification Dam located in Fountain, Colorado. It is an embankment dam built around 1945 and it is in extremely poor condition. The original Hale Reservoir is decreed for 18 ac-feet of storage. The existing reservoir configuration is approximately 6 ac-ft in size with a dam height of 13.5 feet. The outlet works have been inoperable since 1985. The crest and downstream face of the dam are covered in heavy vegetation and are eroded. The dam has failed twice since CCMD took ownership of the property and there was a near-failure in 2011 as well.

Cross Creek Metropolitan District is seeking to renovate the reservoir in a way that meets multiple needs, including stormwater management, but also to serve non-consumptive aesthetic and recreational opportunities, including the environmental restoration of surrounding wetlands, providing wildlife habitat and birding opportunities.

The Hale Reservoir renovation is being designed so that it may be considered a non-potable well, serve as a supply for irrigation in the Cross Creek Regional Park, and perhaps serve surrounding landscape irrigation needs as well. This will free up funds in the District that are currently being spent on a potable source of supply, and will also free up that potable supply for future consumptive needs in El Paso County, serving municipal conservation goals. The Regional Park used 247,340 gallons of water in 2011.

In July, 2011, CCMD engaged the services of Applegate Group, Inc. in order to explore the possibility of enlarging Hale Reservoir and using it as a source of non-potable water. Applegate's work to date includes a Hazard Classification Report which has been submitted to the State. The District has paid a total of \$34,393 for preliminary design and planning, and is now prepared to engage Applegate Group for Final Design and Permitting of the renovation.

The renovated Hale Reservoir will have a capacity of 100 ac-ft with an 18 ft embankment dam. A new water right will be obtained by the District for the additional storage capacity in the enlarged reservoir. The reservoir is filled with natural groundwater and a groundwater seep located to the north of the reservoir.

The existing dam will be completely removed and a new embankment constructed. The proposed Hale Reservoir Dam will be constructed of zoned cohesive earth fill. At this point in the design process a 4:1 side slope on downstream and upstream face of the dam are proposed.

This grant application is for the funding of the Final Design and Permitting of Hale Reservoir. An updated survey will be needed, along with updated wetlands delineation. A full geotechnical investigation of the site will be made, and hydrology and geotechnical reports will be prepared. A design report will be prepared to SEO regulations. Construction drawings and specifications will be completed and submitted to the SEO. A Section 404 Permit will be obtained from the ACOE and a Section 206 Grant application will be submitted. The non-potable water system will be designed, and a well permit obtained.

Revised December 2011

Part III. - Threshold and Evaluation Criteria

- 1. This water activity meets the eligibility requirements outlined in Part 2 of the Criteria and Guidelines. This project provides design and permitting of a structural water project. The applicant, Cross Creek Metropolitan District, is an eligible entity.
 - a) The water activity is consistent with Section 37-75-102 Colorado Revised Statutes. The project will not supersede, abrogate, or otherwise impair the State's current system of allocating water within Colorado nor does it in any manner repeal or amend the existing water rights adjudication system. The project does not affect the State Constitution's recognition of water rights as a private usufructuary property right nor is it intended to restrict the ability of the holder of a water right to use or to dispose of that water right in any manner permitted under Colorado law.
 - b) The water activity is was unanimously approved by the Arkansas Basin Roundtable on June 13th.
 - c) The water activity meets the provisions of Section 37-75-104(2), Colorado Revised Statutes.² This project meets Conservation goals by freeing up potable water supply in an urban area in the Basin. It solves long-term stormwater management needs. It will restore wetlands and aquatic habitat.

¹ 37-75-102. Water rights - protections. (1) It is the policy of the General Assembly that the current system of allocating water within Colorado shall not be superseded, abrogated, or otherwise impaired by this article. Nothing in this article shall be interpreted to repeal or in any manner amend the existing water rights adjudication system. The General Assembly affirms the state constitution's recognition of water rights as a private usufructuary property right, and this article is not intended to restrict the ability of the holder of a water right to use or to dispose of that water right in any manner permitted under Colorado law. (2) The General Assembly affirms the protections for contractual and property rights recognized by the contract and takings protections under the state constitution and related statutes. This article shall not be implemented in any way that would diminish, impair, or cause injury to any property or contractual right created by intergovernmental agreements, contracts, stipulations among parties to water cases, terms and conditions in water decrees, or any other similar document related to the allocation or use of water. This article shall not be construed to supersede, abrogate, or cause injury to vested water rights or decreed conditional water rights. The General Assembly affirms that this article does not impair, limit, or otherwise affect the rights of persons or entities to enter into agreements, contracts, or memoranda of understanding with other persons or entities relating to the appropriation, movement, or use of water under other provisions of law.

² 37-75-104 (2)(c). Using data and information from the Statewide Water Supply Initiative and other appropriate sources and in cooperation with the on-going Statewide Water Supply Initiative, develop a basin-wide consumptive and nonconsumptive water supply needs assessment, conduct an analysis of available unappropriated waters within the basin, and propose projects or methods, both structural and nonstructural, for meeting those needs and utilizing those unappropriated waters where appropriate. Basin Roundtables shall actively seek the input and advice of affected local governments, water providers, and other interested stakeholders and persons in establishing its needs assessment, and shall propose projects or methods for meeting those needs. Recommendations from this assessment shall be forwarded to the Interbasin Compact Committee and other basin roundtables for analysis and consideration after the General Assembly has approved the Interbasin Compact Charter.

Revised December 2011

d) Matching Requirement: For requests from the Statewide Fund, the applicants is required to demonstrate a 20 percent (or greater) match of the request from the Statewide Account. Statewide requests must also include a minimum match of 5 percent of the total grant amount from Basin Funds. Sources of matching funds include but are not limited to Basin Funds, in-kind services, funding from other sources, and/or direct cash match. Past expenditures directly related to the project may be considered as matching funds if the expenditures occurred within 9 months of the date the application was submitted to the CWCB. Please describe the source(s) of matching funds. (NOTE: These matching funds should also be reflected in your Detailed Budget in Exhibit A of this application)

FUNDING SUMMARY:

Basin Funds:	\$ 20,000
Statewide Funds:	\$ 100,000
Cross Creek Metro District:	\$ 35,000
Mesa Ridge Metro District:	\$ 15,000
TOTAL	\$ 170,000

Revised December 2011

2. For Applications that include a request for funds from the **Statewide Account**, <u>describe how</u> the water activity/project meets all applicable **Evaluation Criteria**. (Detailed in Part 3 of the Water Supply Reserve Account Criteria and Guidelines and repeated below.) Projects will be assessed on how well they meet the Evaluation Criteria. **Please attach additional pages as necessary.**

Evaluation Criteria – the following criteria will be utilized to further evaluate the merits of the water activity proposed for funding from the Statewide Account. In evaluation of proposed water activities, preference will be given to projects that meet one or more criteria from each of the three "tiers" or categories. Each "tier" is grouped in level of importance. For instance, projects that meet Tier 1 criteria will outweigh projects that only meet Tier 3 criteria. WSRA grant requests for projects that may qualify for loans through the CWCB loan program will receive preference in the Statewide Evaluation Criteria if the grant request is part of a CWCB loan/WSRA grant package. For these CWCB loan/WSRA grant packages, the applicant must have a CWCB loan/WSRA grant ratio of 1:1 or higher. Preference will be given to those with a higher loan/grant ratio.

<u>Tier 1: Promoting Collaboration/Cooperation and Meeting Water Management Goals and Identified Water Needs</u>

- a. The water activity addresses multiple needs, including consumptive and non-consumptive needs. This project addresses the following consumptive needs: preserves and enhances existing storage, creates additional storage, provides a non-potable source of irrigation water, and improves stormwater management. The project also addresses non-consumptive needs, providing wetlands restoration, improving wetlands and aquatic habitat, as well as providing an aesthetic amenity to the region.
- b. Project proponents include City of Fountain, Mesa Ridge Metropolitan District and Cross Creek Metropolitan District. The City of Fountain will benefit greatly from the completion of this project, and CCMD has met with them throughout the planning and design process to discuss water conservation benefits as well as technical aspects of the project.
- c. The water activity creates storage, ensures stormwater management, and implements conservation goals as identified in SWSI and the Arkansas Basin water needs assessment.

Tier 2: Facilitating Water Activity Implementation

- d. Funding from this Account will reduce the uncertainty that the water activity will be implemented. Cross Creek Metropolitan District has been severely impacted by the stall in local development. CCMD's original Service Plan contemplated build-out around the Regional Park by 2015. Instead, there have been five years of mostly stalled building in the neighborhood. In addition, several builders left the area, builders that may have been expected to fund the capital construction of park amenities. For this reason, the renovation of Hale Reservoir was stalled for several years. It is anticipated that this phase of development will be followed by the actual construction of the re-designed Hale Reservoir. CCMD intends to apply for WSRA loan/grant funding to complete the project, along with other possible grant funding. Any District funds that can be preserved as matching funds for construction grants will be vital to the District at that point.
- e. The amount of matching funds provided by the applicant via direct contributions, demonstrable in-kind contributions, and/or other sources demonstrates a significant & appropriate commitment to the project. Matching funds from CCMD and its partner MRMD represent nearly 30% of the project cost.

Tier 3: The Water Activity Addresses Other Issues of Statewide Value and Maximizes Benefits

f. The water activity helps meet environmental and recreational needs.

Revised December 2011

Part IV. - Required Supporting Material

1. **Water Rights, Availability, and Sustainability** – This information is needed to assess the viability of the water project or activity. Please provide a description of the water supply source to be utilized, or the water body to be affected by, the water activity. This should include a description of applicable water rights, and water rights issues, and the name/location of water bodies affected by the water activity.

The original Hale Reservoir (WS 10 ID 3570) is decreed for 18 ac-ft of storage through Case No W1814 adjudicated in 1972. The existing reservoir configuration is approximately 6 ac-ft in size with a dam height of 13.5 feet.

Cross Creek Metro District is proposing to enlarge the existing reservoir for flood control and aesthetic purposes. The new design proposes a reservoir capacity of 100 ac—ft with an 18 ft embankment dam. A new water right will be obtained by the District for the additional storage capacity in the enlarged reservoir.

CCMD has purchased 19 shares of augmentation water, and has entered in a preliminary agreement with the City of Fountain. When complete, CCMD anticipates deeding the 19 shares to City of Fountain, and that Hale Reservoir will be covered by the City's blanket augmentation plan for wells.

The basin that contributes to Hale Reservoir is highly developed. The Master Drainage Plan for the area wes developed in 2002, is currently under revision, and will reflect an expanded Hale Reservoir. This work is being undertaken by Mesa Ridge Metropolitan District.

There are no natural or manmade channels that contribute regular inflows to the reservoir. The reservoir is filled with natural groundwater and a groundwater seep located to the north of the reservoir. The outflow flows into the Jimmy Camp Drainage Basin.

2. Please provide a brief narrative of any related studies or permitting issues.

A Hazard Classification Report was submitted to the State of Colorado in May, 2012. The conclusion was that the contemplated renovation would not alter the designation of Hale as a Low Hazard Classification Dam.

Revised December 2011

The above statements are true to the best of my knowledge:

Signature of Applicant:

Print Applicant's Name: Elise M. Bergsten

Project Title: Hale Reservoir Renovation – Final Design & Permitting

Return an electronic version (hardcopy may also be submitted) of this application to:

Greg Johnson – WSRA Application Colorado Water Conservation Board 1580 Logan Street, Suite 200 Denver, CO 80203 gregory.johnson@state.co.us